49

CHATOM UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, continued

JUNE 30, 2025

NOTE 15 – RESTATEMENT TO NET POSITION

The beginning net position of the Governmental Activities has been restated due to the implementation of

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences.  GASB 101

establishes recognition and measurement guidance for liabilities related to compensated absences, requiring that the

liability be recognized when leave is attributable to services already rendered and it is probable that the leave will be

used or paid. This standard supersedes certain provisions of GASB Statement No. 16.

The cumulative effect of applying GASB 101 required a restatement of the beginning net position, as follows:

Governmental

Activities

Net Position - Beginning, as Previously Reported 6,120,978$

Restatement (364,682)

Net Position - Beginning, as Restated 5,756,296$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information.

50

CHATOM UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND – BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Actual* Variances -

Original Final (Budgetary Basis) Final to Actual

REVENUES

LCFF sources 7,509,719$   7,672,484$   8,118,649$   446,165$

Federal sources 557,924 1,606,068 1,499,301 (106,767)

Other state sources 1,308,797 1,496,833 1,523,049 26,216

Other local sources 632,681 611,936 1,380,443 768,507

Total Revenues 10,009,121 11,387,321 12,521,442 1,134,121

EXPENDITURES

Certificated salaries 3,154,858 3,351,502 3,148,407 203,095

Classified salaries 1,886,017 1,965,134 1,768,383 196,751

Employee benefits 2,142,923 2,244,416 2,104,201 140,215

Books and supplies 547,123 915,035 666,765 248,270

Services and other operating expenditures 1,957,718 2,296,402 2,192,152 104,250

Capital outlay 122,307 1,278,994 1,285,573 (6,579)

Other outgo

Excluding transfers of indirect costs 135,052 179,558 152,089 27,469

Transfers of indirect costs (33,121) 33,121 (28,277) 61,398

Total Expenditures 9,912,877 12,264,162 11,289,293 974,869

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over Expenditures 96,244 (876,841) 1,232,149 2,108,990

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers out 20,000 20,000 (20,000) (40,000)

Net Financing Sources (Uses) 20,000 20,000 (20,000) (40,000)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 116,244 (856,841) 1,212,149 2,068,990

Fund Balance - Beginning 9,109,254 9,109,254 9,109,254 -

Fund Balance - Ending 9,225,498$   8,252,413$   10,321,403$   2,068,990$

Budgeted Amounts

* The actual amounts reported on this schedule do not agree with the amounts reported on the Statement of

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance for the following reasons:

• Actual amounts reported in this schedule are for the General Fund only, and do not agree with the amounts

reported on the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances because the amounts

on that schedule include the financial activity of the Pupil Transportation Equipment Fund, the Special

Reserve Fund for Other Than Capital Outlay Projects, and the Special Reserve Fund for Postemployment